RESOLUTION NO. 2012-61

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
DISPENSING WITH COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO EXECUTE A THREE-YEAR CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH

FASTER ASSET SOLUTIONS FOR FLEET SOFTWARE SERVICES, WITH AN
OPTION OF ONE, TWO-YEAR EXTENSION, IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED
$56,305 [FOR A TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $157,005]

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove’'s Fleet division maintains City vehicles
including mechanical, structural and aesthetic standards; and

WHEREAS, a software database is required to accurately track expenditures
such as acquisition, preventative maintenance, repair, fueling, depreciation and
disposal; and

WHEREAS, in October of 2005 the City conducted a Request for Quotations
(RFQ) to seek economies of scale and thereby complied with the competitive bid
requirements within the City’s contracts and purchasing ordinance; and

WHEREAS, CCG Systems, Inc., dba FASTER Asset Solutions met all of the
criteria in the RFQ that was determined the lowest responsive, responsibie bidder to the
City and was awarded Contract no. C-06-125; and

WHEREAS, for the reason stated in the accompanying staff report and any
additional information presented at the City Council meeting at which this item was
heard, the City Council finds that competitive bidding for the subject services is not in
the best interests of the City; and

WHEREAS, Transit Services has a requirement to track Compressed Natural
Gas (CNG) and unleaded gasoline expenditures. FASTER Asset Solutions offers the
same fuel module that interfaces with the Clean Energy card lock facility as the module
utilized by Fleet Services. This additional service is included in the $11,225; and

WHEREAS, Fleet and Transit Services has sufficient funding identified in its
Fiscal Year 2011-12 operating budget for this service.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby dispenses with competitive bidding for Fleet software services and
authorizes the City Manager to amend current Contract No. C-06-125 to include an
additional fuel module to support Transit fueling and execute a three-year contract
amendment with FASTER Asset Solutions for Fleet software services with an option of
one, two-year extension in an amount not-to-exceed $56,305 [for a total nol-to-exceed
amount of $157,005].



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of EIk Grove this 11"
day of April 2012.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

-%4//7\—/’“ )

JONATHANHOBBS,
TERIM CITY ATTORNEY



CERTIFICATION
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2012-61

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

1, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
April 11, 2012 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Hume, Detrick, Scherman
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis

JaSon Lindgren, Cify Clerk °
City of Elk Grove, California



